
 

 

 
 
 
 

Audit Committee 
 
Thursday 12 November 2015 at 5.00 pm 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Steve Jones (Chair), John Campbell, Tony Damms, Rob Frost, 
Dianne Hurst, Joe Otten (Deputy Chair) and Sioned-Mair Richards. 
 
Independent Co-opted Members 
 
Rick Plews and Liz Stanley. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Audit Committee is a key part of the Council's corporate governance 
arrangements.  The Committee has delegated powers to approve the Council’s 
Statement of Accounts in accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 
and consider the Annual Letter from the Auditor in accordance with the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2003 and to monitor the Council’s response to individual issues of 
concern identified. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information. 
 
Recording is allowed at Audit Committee meetings under the direction of the Chair of 
the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for details of 
the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council 
meetings. 
 
If you require any further information please contact Dave Ross in Democratic 
Services on 0114 273 5033 or email dave.ross@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 



 

 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE AGENDA 
12 NOVEMBER 2015 

 
Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
 

2. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3. Exclusion of Public and Press  

 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 
exclude the press and public. 
 
(Note: The report relating to Strategic Risk Management is 
not available to the public and press because it contains 
exempt information described in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person, including the authority holding that 
information). 
 

 

4. Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting. 
 

 

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 12) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 

held on 24 September 2015 
 

 

6. Annual Audit Letter 2014/15 (Pages 13 - 22) 
 Report from KPMG 

 
 

7. Proposed Audit Work Programme and Scale of Fees for 
2016/17 

(Pages 23 - 34) 

 Report of the Interim Director of Finance 
 

 

8. Summary of Internal Audit Output by Opinion 2014/15 (Pages 35 - 40) 
 Report of the Senior Finance Manager (Internal Audit) 

 
 

9. Strategic Risk Management (Pages 41 - 72) 
 Report of the Acting Executive Director, Resources 

 
(Note: The above report is not available to the public and 
press because it contains exempt information described in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended, relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person, including the 
authority holding that information) 
 

 



 

 

10. Work Programme (Pages 73 - 78) 
 Report of the Director of Legal and Governance 

 
 

11. Dates of Future Meetings  

 To note that meetings of the Committee will be held at 5.00 
p.m. on:- 
 

• 10 December 2015 (additional meeting if required) 

• 14 January 2016 

• 11 February 2016 (additional meeting if required) 

• 10 March 2016 (additional meeting if required) 

• 14 April 2016 

• 14 July 2016 
 

 



 1

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

• participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 

• leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

• make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before 
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 

• declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28 
days, if the DPI is not already registered. 

 
If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable 
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest if 
you, or your spouse or civil partner, have a pecuniary interest.  
 

• Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain, 
which you, or your spouse or civil partner undertakes. 
 

• Any payment or provision of any other finan
[...]
r has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Audit Committee 
 

Meeting held 24 September 2015 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Steve Jones (Chair), John Campbell, Dianne Hurst and 

Joe Otten. 
 

 Co-opted Independent Members 
 Rick Plews and Liz Stanley. 

 
 Officers in attendance 
 John Curtis (Head of Information and Knowledge Management) 

Kayleigh Inman (Senior Audit Manager, Internal Audit) 
Nalin Seneviratne (Director of Capital and Major Projects) 
Andy Ward (Markets Manager) 
Richard Eyre (Head Of City Centre Management and Major Events) 
Clair Sharratt (Acting Senior Finance Manager, Strategic Finance) 
Dave Phillips (Interim Director of Finance) 
Sue Sunderland (Director, KPMG) 
Simon Dennis (Senior Manager, KPMG) 
Eugene Walker (Interim Executive Director, Resources) 
Gillian Duckworth (Director of Legal and Governance) 
Dave Ross (Principal Committee Secretary) 

   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tony Damms and Sioned-
Mair Richards. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21 July 2015 were approved 
as a correct record. 

 
5.  
 

INFORMATION COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE CONSENSUAL AUDIT 
 

5.1 John Curtis (Head of Information and Knowledge Management) introduced a 
report of the Interim Executive Director, Resources that outlined the 
recommendations following a consensual audit of the Council’s processing of 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Meeting of the Audit Committee 24.09.2015 

Page 2 of 7 
 

personal data undertaken by the Information Commissioner’s Office in March 
2015. The audit focused on Freedom of Information, Subject Access Requests 
and Information Sharing mainly within Communities and Children & Young People 
Services. An Executive Summary of the audit was appended to the report that 
provided an outline of the good practice that had been identified, assessment 
scores and areas for improvement.  An action plan was in place to ensure that the 
areas of improvement were addressed and the plan was overseen by the 
Information Governance Board. 

  
5.2 In response to a question from a member of the Committee, the Head of Service 

indicated that all recommendations had been either fully accepted or partially 
accepted. Where an action had only been partially accepted, for example due to 
the resources available to meet that recommendation, an approach had been 
agreed with the Information Commissioner’s Office.   

  
5.3 The Head of Service responded to a further question regarding information 

sharing and indicated that the process would be more consistent and standard 
templates would be used where there was information sharing with partners. 

  
5.4 Resolved: That the Committee notes the contents of the report and the Executive 

Summary of the Information Commissioner’s Office Consensual Audit. 
 
6.  
 

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 
 

6.1 Kayleigh Inman (Senior Audit Manager, Internal Audit) submitted the Internal Audit 
Annual Report 2014/15 that highlighted the work that had been undertaken by 
Internal Audit during the year and which supported the Council’s Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS). Appended to the report were the Internal Audit 
Charter, Internal Audit structure and post audit questionnaire. In particular, the 
Senior Audit Manager referred to (a) the six audits that were assigned an audit 
opinion of high risk of failing to deliver objectives, compared to 13 in 2013/14, (b) 
the positive response from management on routine audit work and that the 
majority of recommendations had been accepted and (c) no significant control 
weaknesses having been included in the AGS, although there were six 
governance issues where further work was required to improve compliance with 
governance controls. 

  
6.2 The Senior Audit Manager responded to questions from members of the 

Committee and indicated that:-  
  
 • A report could be submitted to the Committee on the headlines from the 

audit reports assigned a medium high opinion and also include information 
on the rationale for the revised audit delivery plan and how the work had 
been prioritised. 

  
 • On the issue raised on the adequacy of the resources available to Internal 

Audit, there were 12.11 (whole time equivalent) posts and, although there 
had been a loss of some staff during the year, recruitment had been 
undertaken in August. This will have an impact however on delivery of the 
2015/16 work programme. The Interim Director of Finance referred to the 

Page 6



Meeting of the Audit Committee 24.09.2015 

Page 3 of 7 
 

Council budget pressures and that Internal Audit was not a frontline 
service. 

  
 • There were no significant changes to the Internal Audit Charter. In respect 

of the section in the Charter on Independence and Objectivity and that 
‘reports can also be made to the Chair of the Committee if required’, that 
arrangement could be extended to include other members of the 
Committee. There were also briefings held with the Chair. Councillor Steve 
Jones (Chair) stated that he would be inviting Councillor Joe Otten (Deputy 
Chair) to those briefing meetings. 

  
6.3 Resolved: That the Committee:-  
  
 (i) notes the contents of the report and the opinion of the Chief Audit Executive 

(Senior Finance Manager) that she is satisfied that the core systems 
included control arrangements which were adequate to allow the Council to 
conduct its business appropriately; 

   
 (ii) notes the positive performance figures in the report; 
   
 (iii) approves the Internal Audit Charter at Appendix A of the report; and 
   
 (iv) requests the Senior Audit Manager (Internal Audit) to submit a report to a 

meeting of the Committee on the headlines from the audit reports assigned a 
medium high opinion and provide information on the rationale for the revised 
audit delivery plan and how the work had been prioritised. 

 
7.  
 

MARKETS HIGH OPINION AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 
 

7.1 Nalin Seneviratne (Director of Capital and Major Projects) introduced a report of 
the Executive Director, Place that updated the Committee on progress with the 
six outstanding recommendations from the Internal Audit report on the Markets 
Service issued in January 2015. Also attending for this item were Andy Ward 
(Markets Manager) and Richard Eyre (Head of City Centre Management and 
Major Events). 

  
7.2 Officers responded to questions from members of the Committee on the issue of 

debt recovery and write off. The Markets Manager indicated that the outstanding 
debt for the former Castle Market was reducing and £300k was outstanding for 
the Moor Market. All debts were pursued until uneconomic to do so. The Head of 
City Centre Management and Major Events added that the aim was full recovery. 

  
7.3 In terms of the effect of the outstanding debt on the viability of the market, the 

Markets Manager indicated that the debt was chased constantly but that for some 
traders forfeiture of the stall would be the only option.  

  
7.4 In respon
[...]
progress report to the Committee in approximately six months’ time (a) on 
the actions identified in the report regarding further work and change 
required and (b) to include information that demonstrated that the figures 
accurately reflected what had to be delivered, that management teams were 
receiving accurate/reliable information and assurances that the budget 
pressures identified were being actioned. 

 
10.  
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

10.1 The Director of Legal and Governance submitted a report providing details of the 
Committee’s draft work programme to April 2016. 

  
10.2 Resolved: That the Committee approves the work programme with the addition of 

a report from the Senior Finance Manager (Internal Audit) on the headlines from 
audit reports that have been assigned a medium high opinion and to include 
information on the rationale for the revised Audit Delivery Plan and how the work 
had been prioritised. 

 
 
 

Page 10



Meeting of the Audit Committee 24.09.2015 

Page 7 of 7 
 

11.  
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

11.1 It was noted that meetings of the Committee would be held at 5.00 p.m. on:- 
  
 • 12 November 2015 

• 10 December 2015 (additional meeting if required) 

• 14 January 2016 

• 11 February 2016 (additional meeting if required) 

• 10 March 2016 (additional meeting if required) 

• 14 April 2016 

• 14 July 2016 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT - 12 NOVEMBER 2015 
 
 
ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2014/15 
 
Report from KPMG. 
 
 
Summary 
 
This report summarises the key findings from our 2014/15 audit of Sheffield 
City Council’s Financial Statements and Value for Money Conclusion. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Annual Audit Letter 2014/15 is noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Category of Report - Open 

Agenda Item 6

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Annual Audit Letter 

2014/15

Sheffield City Council 

October 2015

P
age 15



1
© 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liabili
[...]
fees 

for the 2014/15 audit.

249

0 0 

254

75 

3 

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

Audit fee Non audit Grant related

Planned Actual

P
age 20



© 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK public limited liability partnership and a member 

firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG 

International Cooperative, a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

The KPMG name, logo and ‘cutting through complexity’ are registered 

trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative (KPMG 

International).

P
age 21



P
age 22

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT OF  Interim Director of Finance DATE   
 12 Nov 2015   
  

SUBJECT Proposed audit work programme and scale of fees for 2016/17 as 
set by the Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA).   

 

 

SUMMARY  
This consultation document sets out the work that auditors will undertake at 
local government and police audited bodies during 2016/17, with the 
associated proposed scale audit fees and indicative certification fees.  

 It also highlights the proposed contract extension until the end of March 2018.  
  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
Audit Committee members are asked to note: 
 

• the fee level set for the audit in 2016/17 – for SCC this is £186,998 and 
for the Combined Authority this is £22,500; 
 

• the contract extension until 2018. 
 

 

 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  No    PARAGRAPHS 
CLEARED BY    D Phillips 
 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS  
 
 

 

CONTACT POINT FOR ACCESS  K Inman TEL NO.  
              273 4435 
    
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
CATEGORY OF 
REPORT 
 
Open 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Audit Committee Report 

Agenda Item 7

Page 23



1  
 

  Statutory and Council Policy Checklist       

 
    Financial implications 

 

 
YES/NO Cleared by:  D Phillips 

    Legal implications 
 

YES/NO  
 

Equality of Opportunity implications 

YES/NO  
 

Tackling Health Inequalities implications 
 

YES/NO  
 

Human rights implications 
 

YES/NO  
 

Environmental and Sustainability
[...]
.................................... 3 

Proposed work programme for 2016/17..............................................4 

Audit .................................................................................................................................. 4 

Auditors’ local value for money work ................................................................................. 5 

Certification work............................................................................................................... 5 

National report................................................................................................................... 5 

Proposed scales of fees for 2016/17 ...................................................6 

Scales of audit fees for local government and police bodies.............................................. 6 

Pension fund audits ........................................................................................................... 6 

Certification work............................................................................................................... 6 

Value added tax ................................................................................................................ 7 

Next steps .............................................................................................8 

Public Sector Audit Appointments Page | 1Page 27



Consultation on 2016/17 work programme and scales of fees 

Introduction

1 This consultation document sets out the work that auditors will undertake at local 

government and police audited bodies during 2016/17, with the associated proposed scale 

audit fees and indicative certification fees. A separate consultation document covers 

the work programme and scales of fees at local NHS bodies.

2 The consultation does not cover small bodies subject to the limited assurance regime. 

Fee scales for small bodies were set in April 2012 for five years and are available on

the 
[...]
Communities) 
Right to Buy (Communities) 
Estate Management (Communities) 
Choice Based Lettings (Communities) 
Care Contract Management (Communities) 
Local Assistance Scheme Governance (Communities) 
HRA – Self Financing Arrangements (Communities) 
Coasted Commissioning Plans (Communities) 
AGS Data Checks (Corporate) 
AGS Statement Production (Corporate) 
Slovakian-Roma Families – New Arrivals (Corporate) 
MFS Financial Controls (Resources) 
Geographical Information Systems (Resources) 
OEO New replacement My Buy (Resources) 
Bank Account Reconciliations (Resources) 
Public Sector Network (Resources) 
Review of Processes for identifying and categorising cost savings on non-
contracted amounts (Resources) 
Magnolia (Resources) 
Housing Tenancy Fraud Strategy (Resources) 
OEO General Ledger Reconciliation (Resources)  
Commercial Services, Business Partner Interaction (Resources) 
Remote Working (Resources) 
Directors Assurance (CYPF, Resources, Place, Communities 4 reports) 
NNDR (MFS) 
P2P (MFS) 
Housing Benefits (MFS) 
Council Tax (MFS) 
In Year Admissions (CYPF) 
Alternative Provision (CYPF) 
Traded Services (CYPF) 
Cycling Tour De France – Grand Depart (Place) 

Page 38



4  
 

Low Opinion 
 

 
The risk of the activity not achieving its objectives is low. 
Internal Audit’s overall opinion is that controls to manage the operational risks 
are in place and operating effectively. 
 

 
Declaration of pecuniary interests in Schools (CYPF) 
Integrated Sexual Health Service (CYPF) 
Public Health Service - contracts (Corporate) 
Cash Handling – Registry (Resources) 
 
 
In addition members requested a breakdown of the 2014/15 planned audits 
that were deferred as part of the September 2014 mid-year review, and a 
summary of the additional pieces of work that were added to the 2014/15 
plan.  This is produced below: 
 
20 Planned audits that were deferred: 
 

• Communities – Recovery Plan Progress 
• Governance – ex Sheffield Homes follow-up 
• Programme and Proje
[...]
called in 
 

Not applicable 
 

Is the item a matter which is reserved for approval by the City Council?    

NO 
 

Press release 
 

NO 
 

Page 74



REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF 
LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
12 NOVEMBER 2015 

  
  
WORK PROGRAMME 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
  
1.1 To consider an outline work programme for the Committee for 2015/16 and to identify 

any further items for inclusion. 
  
2. Work Programme 
  
2.1 It is intended that there will be at least five meetings of the Committee during the year 

with three additional meetings arranged if required. The work programme is based 
around the attached terms of reference and includes some items which are dealt with 
at certain times of the year to meet statutory deadlines, such as the Annual 
Governance Report and Statement of Accounts, and other items requested by the 
Committee. 

  
2.2 An outline programme to April 2016 is set out below and Members are asked to 

identify any further items for inclusion. 
  

 Date  Item Author 

    

 10 December 2015  (additional meeting if required)  

    

 14 January 2016 Update on actions to address the 
issues in the KPMG report on the 
review of Financial Support 
Processes in Adult Social Care 

Eugene Walker (Interim 
Executive Director, 
Resources) 

 14 January 2016 Update on the Adult Social Care 
Change Programme 

Eugene Walker/Laraine 
Manley (Interim 
Executive Directors, 
Resources and 
Communities) 

 14 January 2016 Progress on Audit Reports with a 
High Opinion  

Kayleigh Inman (Senior 
Finance Manager)  

 14 January 2016 Certification of Claims and Returns 
Annual Report 2014/15 

Tim Cutler (Partner, 
KPMG) 

 14 January 2016 External Audit Plan 2015/16 Tim Cutler (Partner, 
KPMG) 

 14 January 2016 Annual Governance Statement 
Progress Report 

Gillian Duckworth 
(Director of Legal and 
Governance) 

    

 11 February 2016 (additional meeting if required)  

 10 March 2016 (additional meeting if required)  

Page 75



    
[...]
k and to 
ensure it gives value for money. 

 

(9) To liaise with the Audit Commission over the appointment of the 
Council’s external auditor. 

 

Regulatory Framework and Risk Management 

 

(10) To maintain an overview of the Council’s Constitution in respect of 
contract procedure rules, financial regulations and codes of conduct 
and behaviour (except in relation to those matters which are within the 
Terms of Reference of the Standards Committee e.g. code of conduct 
and behaviour of Members). 

 

Page 77



(11) To monitor the effective development and operation of risk 
management and corporate governance in the Council. 
 

(12) To monitor Council policies on “Raising Concerns at Work” and the 
anti-fraud and anti-corruption strategy and the Council’s complaints 
process. 

 

(13) To oversee the production of the Council’s Annual Governance 
Statement and monitor progress on any issues. 

 

(14) To consider the Council’s arrangements for corporate governance and 
any necessary actions to ensure compliance with best practice. 

 

(15) To consider the Council’s compliance with its own and other published 
standards and controls. 

 

Accounts 

 

(16) To consider whether appropriate accounting policies have been 
followed and whether there are concerns arising from the financial 
statements or from the audit that need to be brought to the attention of 
the Council. 

 

 

 

Page 78


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Annual Audit Letter 2014/15
	Annual Audit Letter

	7 Proposed Audit Work Programme and Scale of Fees for 2016/17
	Work Programme and Audit Fee Consultation

	8 Summary of Internal Audit Output by Opinion 2014/15
	9 Strategic Risk Management
	Presentation
	Appendix A

	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Audit Committee 
 

Meeting held 12 November 2015 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Steve Jones (Chair), John Campbell, Tony Damms, 

Joe Otten (Deputy Chair) and Josie Paszek. 
 

 Co-opted Independent Members 
 Rick Plews and Liz Stanley. 

 
 Officers in attendance 
 John Mothersole (Chief Executive) 

Eugene Walker (Acting Executive Director, Resources) 
Kayleigh Inman (Senior Audit Manager, Internal Audit) 
Dave Phillips (Interim Director of Finance) 
Tim Cutler (Partner, KPMG) 
Simon Dennis (Senior Manager, KPMG) 
Gillian Duckworth (Director of Legal and Governance) 
Dave Ross (Principal Committee Secretary) 

   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Dianne Hurst. 
 
2.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

3.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24 September 2015 were 
approved as a correct. 

  
 Matter Arising 
  
3.2 In response to a point raised by a member of the Committee on item 6 of the 

minutes (Internal Audit Annual Report 2014/15), the Senior Audit Manager, 
indicated that the section in the Internal Audit Charter on Independence and 
Objectivity would be amended to indicate that ‘reports can also be made to the 
Chair and other members of the Committee, including Co-opted Members’. 

 
4.  
 

ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2014/15 
 

4.1 Simon Dennis, Senior Manager, KPMG, introduced the Annual Audit Letter 
2014/15 that summarised the key findings from their audit of the Council’s 
accounts for 2014/15. An unqualified opinion had been given on the financial 
statements and an unqualified value for money conclusion had been issued. The 
Letter set out the key headlines and the issues that had been previously reported 



Meeting of the Audit Committee 12.11.2015 

Page 2 of 5 
 

to the Council. Appendix 1 to the report summarised the reports that had been 
issued since the previous Annual Audit Letter. 

  
4.2 The Interim Director of Finance welcomed the Letter which he considered was 

very positive. 
  
4.3 The Chair of the Committee referred to the quality of the accounts, the unqualified 

value for money conclusion and that the risks were being addressed which 
provided assurance. 

  
4.4 Resolved: That the Committee notes the Annual Audit Letter 2014/15. 
 
5.  
 

PROPOSED AUDIT WORK PROGRAMME AND SCALE OF FEES FOR 2016/17 
 

5.1 The Interim Director of Finance introduced a consultation document from Public 
Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA) that set out the work that auditors will 
undertake at local government and police audited bodies during 2016/17, with the 
associated proposed scales of audit fees and indicative certification fees.  The 
fees in 2016/17 would at the same level as in 2015/16. He highlighted that (a) the 
contracts had been extended in local government by one year to 2017/18, (b) 
KPMG had been successful in retaining the contracts in Yorkshire and 
Humberside and (c) the Audit Committee would be involved in the appointment of 
the external auditor when the contract ended in 2018. 

  
5.2 Tim Cutler, Partner, KPMG, suggested the submission of a briefing paper on the 

auditor arrangements from 2018/19 to the next meeting of the Committee. 
  
5.3 In response to questions from Members of the Committee, Tim Cutler indicated 

that (i) a decision on the future role of PSAA was to be determined, (ii) the 
Council would appoint its own auditors for 2018/19 by December 2017, (iii) 
KPMG would be the Council’s auditors until the end of March 2018 and (iv) in 
relation to the changes on audit work for highways infrastructure assets, there 
would be a significant change in accounting practice. 

  
5.4 Resolved: That the Committee notes:-  
   
 (A) the contents of the report; 
   
 (B) the fee level set for the audit in 2016/17 is £186,998 for the City Council and 

£22,500 for the Combined Authority and the extension of the contract until 
2018; and 

   
 (C) that KPMG would submit a briefing paper to the next meeting of the 

Committee on the auditor arrangements from 2018/19. 
 
6.  
 

SUMMARY OF INTERNAL AUDIT OUTPUT BY OPINION 2014/15 
 

6.1 Further to the request at the meeting of the Committee on 24 September 2015, 
the Senior Audit Manager (Internal Audit), introduced a report containing a list of 
the audit reports by opinion issued in 2014/15, a breakdown of the planned audits 



Meeting of the Audit Committee 12.11.2015 

Page 3 of 5 
 

that were deferred as part of the September 2014 mid-year review and the 
additional work that was added to the 2014/15 Internal Audit Plan. 

  
6.2 Officers responded to questions from members of the Committee. On the issue of 

whether all the Council’s functions were included in the list of audits, the Senior 
Audit Manager stated that the ‘audit universe’ was a schedule of all the areas that 
can be covered and this was refreshed annually and continued to grow. This took 
account of the risk register and items considered by Cabinet. 

  
6.3 The Acting Executive Director, Resources indicated that the audit planning 

process was about targeting resources at the right activities and functions. When 
audit reports highlighted issues this reinforced that the right activities were being 
examined. 

  
6.4 Members of the Committee suggested the inclusion of further information on the 

headlines from the medium high audits, possibly to include themes and that the 
Committee should be informed where there was a lack of response from a 
service to a follow-up audit.  

  
6.5 Resolved: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the report; and 
   
 (b) requests the Senior Audit Manager (Internal Audit) to (i) provide further 

information to the Committee on the headlines from the Medium High Audit 
Opinions, possibly to include themes and (ii) inform the Committee where 
there was a lack of a response from a service to Internal Audit follow-up 
reports. 

 
7.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

7.1 Resolved: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before 
discussion takes place on the following item of business on Strategic Risk 
Management on the grounds that, if the public and press were present during the 
transaction of such business, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt 
information as described in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended. 

 
8.  
 

STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

8.1 The Corporate Risk Manager submitted a report and gave a presentation that 
assessed: 

  
 • the Council’s current Risk Management arrangements and the measures 

being implemented to further strengthen and improve those arrangements; 
  
 • the Risk Management trend analysis since the previous report to the 

Committee on 28 April 2015; 
  
 • the current and emerging risks to delivery of the Council’s strategic objectives 



Meeting of the Audit Committee 12.11.2015 

Page 4 of 5 
 

and the controls in place to manage those risks. 
  
8.2 The Corporate Risk Manager, Chief Executive and Acting Executive Director 

Resources responded to questions from members of the Committee on the risk 
trend analysis and welfare reform and (a) indicated that consideration was being 
given to providing more meaningful information in the risk trend analysis and (b) 
explained how the overall number of risks reported were dealt with at a service 
level. The Interim Director of Finance indicated that consideration was being 
given to making future reports to the Committee on risk management open rather 
closed. 

  
8.3 The Chair thanked the Corporate Risk Manager for his presentation, noted those 

risks that were under close scrutiny and considered that that the number of risks 
that were reducing was good news. 

  
8.4 Resolved: That the Committee notes:- 
  
 (i) the current assessment of the Council’s Risk Management arrangements 

and endorses the measures being taken to strengthen those arrangements; 
   
 (ii) the improving trend in the management of risks; 
   
 (iii) the current and emerging risks and endorse the actions being taken to 

mitigate those risks; and 
   
 (iv) that consideration was being given to future reports to the Committee on 

risk management being open reports. 
 
9.  
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

9.1  The Director of Legal and Governance (a) submitted a report providing details of 
the Committee’s work programme to April 2016, (b) referred to the two additional 
items agreed earlier in the meeting and (c) suggested that as there were no 
areas of non-compliance identified in the Annual Governance Statement, a 
progress report was not required for the January meeting of the Committee. 

  
9.2 Tim Cutler, Partner, KPMG, suggested that Committee’s Terms of Reference 

should be refreshed to remove reference to the Audit Commission on the 
appointment of the external auditor. 

  
9.3 Resolved: That the Committee:- 
  
 (i) approves the work programme with the addition of a briefing paper on the 

audit arrangements from 2018/19 and a report with further information on 
the headlines from the Internal Audit Medium High opinions for the January 
meeting of the Committee; and 

   
 (ii) requests the Director of Legal and Governance to update the Committee’s 

Terms of Reference with regard to reference to the Audit Commission that 
closed in March 2015.  



Meeting of the Audit Committee 12.11.2015 

Page 5 of 5 
 

 
10.  
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

10.1 It was noted that the meetings of the Committee would be held at 5.00 p.m. on:- 
  
 • 10 December 2015 (additional meeting if required) 

• 14 January 2016 

• 11 February 2016 (additional meeting if required) 

• 10 March 2016 (additional meeting if required) 

• 14 April 2016 

• 14 July 2016 
 


